

FoI request re: Air Conditioning Inspection Report**Ref: 20-PE-0903**

Thank you for your request for information relating to air conditioning inspection report.

This was received on 10 February 2020 and has been dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please find our responses below:

Request 1:

How many buildings do you occupy which have air conditioning? Provide building names.

The buildings that have AC are

A, L, E ,K and Jenner on the Whittington Site and Stuart Crescent, Crouch End, Highbury Grange, Northern Health Centre and Goodinge in the Community.

Request 2:

Who is the responsible person for ensuring that your buildings are legally compliant on this mandatory environmental matter?

Provide the name, position, address, email address and direct telephone number of the responsible person.

The Deputy Director of Estates and Facilities - Directorate Operational Lead.

Please note that Whittington Health is not able to pass on personal contact details concerning members of staff who are not already available in the public domain on the Whittington Website:

<http://www.whittington.nhs.uk/>

Request 3:

All reports are mandatorily lodged on a Government database. No reports are currently lodged or are out of date, you are therefore non-compliant. Has your Trust Board been made aware of this breach?

This does not fall under the FOI Act.

The FOIA 2000 is to do with transparency of information held by public authorities. It gives an individual the right to access recorded information held by public authorities. The FOIA 2000 does not require public authorities to generate information, or to answer questions, provide explanations or give opinions, unless this is recorded information that they already hold.

Request 4:

Provide the name and email address of the ultimate person who has made the decision to ignore this Environmental Legislation.

This does not fall under the FOI Act.

The FOIA 2000 is to do with transparency of information held by public authorities. It gives an individual the right to access recorded information held by public authorities. The FOIA 2000 does not require public authorities to generate information, or to answer questions, provide explanations or give opinions, unless this is recorded information that they already hold.

Request 5:

Provide the name and email address of each Trust Board Member.

Please refer to our website.

Request 6:

Whittington Health NHS Trust

Interim Chair: Anu Singh Chief Executive: Siobhan Harrington



If you use a Facilities Management Company to manage compliance, who are they?
[The Trust does not use a 3rd Party to manage compliance.](#)

I hope you find this information useful. Please quote the above reference in any further communication on this matter.

If you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me by email or at the address shown below.

The NHS is facing unprecedented challenges relating to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic at the current time. Understandably, our resources have been diverted to support our front-line colleagues who are working tremendously hard to provide care for our patients, and to those in need of our services. This is impeding our ability to respond to FOI requests in a timely manner as we do not have the capacity to carry out full searches for information.

Yours sincerely

FOI Coordinator
Freedom of Information Office
[Whittington Health](#)
[Highgate Wing, Level 5](#)
[Magdala Avenue](#)
London, N19 5NF
foi.whitthealth@nhs.net



If you are dissatisfied with this response, Whittington Health operates a complaints procedure, details of which can be found below:

FOI Complaints:

In the first instance, write to:

Director Lead for Information Governance

Chief Operating Officer
Jenner Building
Magdala Avenue
London
N19 5NF
020 7288 5255
foi.whitthealth@nhs.net

If you remain dissatisfied with the Trust's response, you may write to:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 or 01625 545745
www.ico.org.uk

Whittington Health NHS Trust

Interim Chair: Anu Singh Chief Executive: Siobhan Harrington